
Ohio’s Workforce and Talent Advantage
The availability of a reliable, skilled workforce is one of the 
most important factors for businesses planning to expand 
or relocate. That is why Ohio is committed to continuously 
developing its workforce and creating jobs, ensuring that 
employers have a competitive advantage in the 21st century 
global marketplace. The breadth and depth of our education 
system and workforce development resources provide many 
opportunities for life-long learning and skill development. 
From K-12 schools that challenge and inspire students to 

think creatively to our post-
secondary institutions that 
develop moral character and 
enhance skills, every level of 
Ohio’s education and workforce 
development system creates 
an educated, innovative, and 
reliable workforce.

Business-Focused Programs and Services
•	 Under	the	umbrella	of	the	Ohio Workforce Guarantee, 

the Ohio Department of Development’s Workforce and 
Talent Division provides a variety of customized training 
grant programs aimed at creating and retaining jobs by 
improving workers’ skills and abilities.

•	 The	Division’s	training	grant	programs	are	coordinated	
by 12 Regional Workforce Development Directors, who 
assess the unique training needs of companies and guide 
employers through all phases of the application and 
approval process, at no cost to the business.

•	 Business Service Representatives market the full 
array of One-Stop services to businesses, assist with 
layoff aversion activities, and provide Labor Market 
Information to employers considering the retention and/or 
expansion of operations. They also provide training on 
OhioMeansJobs.com.

•	 The	Ohio Labor-Management Cooperation Program  
serves Ohio’s Labor-Management community by providing 
neutral services to help create, maintain, improve, and 
grow highly competitive, effective, flexible, and successful 
facilities. A full array of customized services are available 
from our nine community-based organizations, such as 
Joint Leadership Team Development; Turn-Around; Action 
Planning; Implementation; Communication Standards; 
Pathways; Team and Group Development; Organization 
Culture; and Effectiveness Strategy.

 Website: http://www.olmcp.org

•	 The Ohio Third Frontier Internship Program creates 
opportunities for enriching student work experiences with 
Ohio’s high-tech companies. By linking Ohio businesses 
with knowledgeable students, this dynamic program helps 
expand Ohio’s research and development capabilities by 
creating a pool of innovative workers that support the 
needs of 21st century businesses. 

 Website: http://www.thirdfrontierintern.ohio.gov

•	 The Ohio Skills Bank is a uniquely collaborative initiative 
linking workforce development, education, and economic 
development on a regional level. Working together, 
employers and business owners help develop educational 
and training programs that create the highly skilled 
workforce necessary in today’s global marketplace.

 Website: http://uso.edu/opportunities/ohioskillsbank

•	 The OhioMeansJobs.com Website provides all Ohioans 
with the ability to locate jobs throughout the state and aids 
employers in finding qualified employees. Job seekers 
can search the comprehensive listing of roughly 100,000 
employment opportunities in Ohio at no cost. Employers 
using the Website can register through the Ohio Business 
Gateway, giving them an opportunity to browse through 
thousands of resumes from Monster.com’s database at 
no cost – including job seekers who live within 50 miles 
of Ohio. Ohio is the first state in the nation to offer free 
access to a publicly funded online recruitment system.

 Website: http://www.ohiomeansjobs.com

•	 The	Energizing Careers program helps meet employer 
demand and promotes a robust green energy supply 
chain by providing Ohio’s workforce with green energy 
career training in wind, solar, and biomass industries. The 
program gives preferential funding to companies located 
in the 44 Ohio counties impacted by the automotive 
industry’s restructuring. 

 Website: http://www.ohioworkforceboard.org/

•	 The	Early Warning Network helps protect Ohio’s workforce 
from reductions by identifying organizations that may be 
at risk of closure or layoffs. The program gives companies 
access to public and private resources that can help them 
retain their workforce and grow in Ohio. 

 Website: http://development.ohio.gov/workforce/
EarlyWarningNetwork.htm
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Region 1
Steve Tirpak
Regional Workforce Director

614 | 752 4192
steve.tirpak@development.ohio.gov

Lona Helfrich
Business Service Representative

740 | 398 5591
lona.helfrich@development.ohio.gov

Counties: Logan, Union, 
Delaware, Franklin, and Licking

Robert Lloyd
Business Service Representative

614 | 570 1742
robert.lloyd@development.ohio.gov

Counties: Madison, Fayette, 
Franklin, Pickaway, and Fairfield

Region 2
Jay Bahr
Regional Workforce Director

419 | 327 8902
jay.bahr@development.ohio.gov

Bev Hohenberger
Business Service Representative

419 | 615 0210
bev.hohenberger@development.ohio.gov

Counties: Williams, Defiance, 
Fulton, Henry, and Lucas

Sonny Turner
Business Service Representative

419 | 615 0209
sonny.turner@development.ohio.gov

Counties: Lucas, Ottawa, Wood, 
Sandusky, and Erie

Region 3
John Recker
Regional Workforce Director

419 | 229 5320
john.recker@development.ohio.gov

Chris Granata
Business Service Representative

419 | 615 0208
chris.granata@development.ohio.gov

Region 4
Justin Sommer
Regional Workforce Director

937 | 285 6191
justin.sommer@development.ohio.gov

John Spencer
Business Service Representative

937 | 408 7925
john.spencer@development.ohio.gov

Counties: Darke, Shelby, Miami, 
Preble, and Montgomery 

Maria J. Goeser
Business Service Representative

937 | 408 7295
maria.goeser@development.ohio.gov

Counties: Champaign, Clark, 
Greene, and Clinton 

Region 5
Jennifer Spohr
Regional Workforce Director

513 | 852 2828
jennifer.spohr@development.ohio.gov

Leah Winkler
Business Service Representative

513 | 312 2584
leah.winkler@development.ohio.gov

Counties: Butler, Hamilton, and Warren 

Eileen Turner
Business Service Representative

513 | 312 2712
eileen.turner@development.ohio.gov

Counties: Clermont and Hamilton 

Region 6
Ervin Howard
Regional Workforce Director

419 | 347 1284
ervin.howard@development.ohio.gov

Larry Corn
Business Service Representative

419 | 566 9237
larry.corn@development.ohio.gov 

Region 7
Shannon Vanderpool
Regional Workforce Director

740 | 775 0619
shannon.vanderpool@development.ohio.gov

Edgar Mongold
Business Service Representative

740 | 505 2751
ed.mongold@development.ohio.gov 

Region 8
Sue Dukeman
Regional Workforce Director

216 | 787 3335
susan.dukeman@development.ohio.gov

David Maynard
Business Service Representative

216 | 407 9548
david.maynard@development.ohio.gov

Judy Preston
Business Service Representative

216 | 385 0656
judy.preston@development.ohio.gov

Counties: Lake, Geauga, and
Cuyahoga

Region 9
Jerry Kipp
Regional Workforce Director

330 | 643 1780
jerry.kipp@development.ohio.gov

Kimberly Rice
Business Service Representative

330 | 931 2870
kimberly.rice@development.ohio.gov

Counties: Medina, Summit, 
and Stark 

Joseph Rice
Business Service Representative

330 | 814 8175
joe.rice@development.ohio.gov

Counties: Wayne, Summit, 
and Portage 
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Region 10
Alison Kelley
Regional Workforce Director

740 | 439 4238
alison.kelley@development.ohio.gov

Kathy Derheimer
Business Service Representative

740 | 258 8624
kathy.derheimer@development.ohio.gov

Counties: Carroll, Coshocton, 
Holmes, Muskingum, and 
Tuscarawas 

Frank Zangara
Business Service Representative

330 | 771 2246
frank.zangara@development.ohio.gov

Counties: Belmont, 
Columbiana, Harrison, 
and Jefferson 

Region 11
Mary Abel
Regional Workforce Director

740 | 373 5970
mary.abel@development.ohio.gov

Julie Mettler
Business Service Representative

740 | 624 3381
julie.mettler@development.ohio.gov

Region 12
Matt Falter
Regional Workforce Director

330 | 797 6345
matt.falter@development.ohio.gov

Neil Yutkin
Business Service Representative

330 | 301 3637
neil.yutkin@development.ohio.gov
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